rates are disclosed in the respective notes.

138

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 December 2019

31. Financial instruments: information on financial risks (continued)

31E. Interest rate risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis:

The analysis has been performed for fixed interest rate and floating interest rate over a year for financial
instruments. The impact of a change in interest rates on floating interest rate financial instruments has
been assessed in terms of changing of their cash flows and therefore in terms of the impact on net
expenses. The hypothetical changes in basis points are not based on observable market data
(unobservable inputs). The impact of a change in interest rates on fixed interest rate financial instruments
has not been assessed in terms of changing of their fair value, as the Group does not account for any fixed
rate financial assets at FVTPL.

A hypothetical change of 50 basis points (2018: 50 basis points) in interest rates with all variables including
foreign exchange rates held constant, would increase (decrease) the total return by the amounts below:

Statement of Total Return
50 basis points

increase
S$’000

50 basis points
decrease

S$’000

Group and Trust

2019
Borrowings (2,470) 2,470
Interest rate swaps 719 (719)

Net (decrease) increase (1,751) 1,751

2018
Borrowings (2,514) 2,514
Interest rate swaps 1,444 (1,444)

Net (decrease) increase (1,070) 1,070

31F. Foreign currency risk

Foreign exchange risk arises on financial instruments that are denominated in a foreign currency, i.e. in a
currency other than the functional currency in which they are measured. For the purpose of this financial
reporting standard on financial instruments: disclosures, currency risk does not arise from financial
instruments that are non-monetary items or from financial instruments denominated in the functional
currency.

Analysis of the significant amounts denominated in non-functional currency:

2019
S$’000

2018
S$’000

Group and Trust:
Financial liabilities:
US dollars